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SUMMARY 
Council has received correspondence from the NSW Office of Local Government dated 12 
October 2015, which advises that an order has been made under s. 294(2)(a) of the Local 
Government Act 1993  (“LG Act”) that the casual vacancy resulting from Cr Nayna’s 
resignation from civic office is not to be filled by way of a by-election. 
 

 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
1 That Council receive the letter from the NSW Office of Local Government dated 

12 October 2015. 
 
2 That Council note that an order has been made pursuant to s. 294(2)(a) of the 

Local Government Act 1993 that the casual vacancy created by the resignation of 
Cr Nayna is not to be filled by way of a by-election. 

 
BACKGROUND 
 
On 11 September 2015 Cr Nayna resigned from his civic office, resulting in a casual vacancy 
of that civic office.  On 23 September 2015 the Council resolved a number of matters in 
respect to or arising from that casual vacancy, including the following: 
 

“1025/15  That the Council apply to the Minister for Local Government for the issue of 
an order under s. 294(2)(a) of the Local Government Act 1993 that the 
casual vacancy in the civic office last held by Cr Nayna not be filled by a 
by-election.  

 
1026/15 That the Council request the Acting Chief Executive Officer make that 

application to the Minister.” 
 
On 24 September 2015 the Acting Chief Executive Officer wrote to the Minister for Local 
Government seeking the issue of an order under s. 294(2)(a) of the LG Act that the casual 
vacancy created by the resignation of Cr Nayna not be filled by a by-election.   
 
On 13 October 2015 the Acting Chief Executive Officer received a letter from the NSW Office 
of Local Government dated 12 October 2015, a copy of which is attached to this report.  That 
letter advises that the Minister’s delegate has issued an order pursuant to s. 294(2)(a) of the 
LG Act that the casual vacancy created by the resignation of Cr Nayna not be filled by a by-
election. 
 
 
ATTACHMENTS 
 
1  Letter from Office of Local Government regarding determination of by-

election 
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Attachment 1 Letter from Office of Local Government regarding determination of by-election 
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